

69917-2

69917-2

69917-2
NO. 66917-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MICHAEL FARROW and LIDIA FARROW,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

FLOWSERVE USA, Inc.,

Respondent/Defendant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for King County
Cause No. 08-2-07177-4 SEA)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

WILLIAM RUTZICK, WSBA #11533
KRISTIN HOUSER, WSBA #7286
THOMAS J. BREEN, WSBA #34574

SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
500 Central Building
810 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

2013 AUG 30 11:11:45
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Record Contains Substantial Evidence That Michael Farrow (“Plaintiff”) Was Exposed To Asbestos Dust From Replacing New Packing Inside Of Edward Valves And That Edward Sold Asbestos-Containing Replacement Packing.	3
B. Mr. Workman Testified Extensively About His 35 Years At PSNS And His Experience And Observations Concerning How The Navy And PSNS By The Mid- To Late-1960s Generally Obtained Replacement Parts For Valves And Other Equipment, Including Asbestos-Containing Gaskets And Packing.	5
C. None Of Defendant’s Arguments Discredit Plaintiffs’ Position That The Trial Court Was Correct In Admitting Mr. Wortman’s Evidence In July 2012, But Violated ER 804(b)(1) In Striking His Evidence In Connection With Flowserve’s Second Motion For Summary Judgment.	7
1. The Great Weight Of Authority Supports Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of ER 804(b)(1) And Argues Against That Such Interpretation Violates Due Process.	7

Table of Contents, continued

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Defendant's Motives In Examining Mr. Wortman In <i>Nelson</i> Were Similar To Edward's Motives In This Case And Edward Never Properly Laid Out Any Difference In Motive.....	11
a. Defendant Never Properly Explained To The Trial Court Why Its Motives To Examine Mr. Wortman Were Different Than Those Of Crane Co. And The Other Defendants Present At The Wortman Deposition In Nelson.	11
b. Defendant Also Never Distinguished the Line Of Cases From The Sixth, Ninth and D.C. Circuits Dealing With Motive.....	12
3. Plaintiffs Did Not Violate The King County Style Order.....	14
D. Mr. Wortman Had A More Than Adequate Personal Knowledge And Foundation For His Declaration And Deposition.....	17
E. Summary Judgment Should Be Reversed Based Upon The Wortman Evidence.	20
F. Even Without The Wortman Evidence, <i>Hash</i> Calls For Denying Summary Judgment Given The Evidence.	24
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acord v. Pettit</i> , 174 Wn. App. 95, 302 P.3d 1265 (2013).....	9
<i>Agfa-Gevaert, A.G. v. A.B. Dick Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Azalea Fleet, Inc. v. Dreyfus Supply & Machinery Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1455 (8th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Burkhart v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 989 N.E.2d 128 (2013).....	13
<i>Burlington N R. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 802 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Clay v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1289 (6th Cir. 1983).....	8, 10
<i>Culver v. Asbestos Defendants (BP)</i> , 2010 WL 5094698 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2010).....	8
<i>Dykes v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 801 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 1986).....	8, 11
<i>Farner v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 562 F.2d 518 (8th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Gravelly v. Providence Partnership</i> , 549 F.2d 958 (4th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Hash by Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Medical Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	24
<i>Horne v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8, 11
<i>Lloyd v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1978).....	8, 10
<i>Lockwood v. AC&S</i> , 109 Wn.2d. 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	14

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morgan v. Aurora Pump Co.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 724, 248 P.3d 1052 (2011).....	19, 21
<i>Navel Orange Administrative Comm. v. Exeter Orange Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 449 (9th Cir.1983)	18
<i>Nelson v. Buffalo Pumps, et. al., King County Cause</i> , No. 08-2-17324-I SEA	1
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 888 F.2d 646 (10th Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>O'Banion v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1011 (10th Cir. 1992)	8, 11
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Zenobia</i> , 325 Md. 420 (1992)	8
<i>Rich v. Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.</i> , 103 So. 3d 903 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Watts Detective Agency, Inc.</i> , 685 F.2d 729 (1st Cir.1982).....	18
<i>State v. Land</i> , 121 Wn.2d 494, 851 P.2d 678 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 604, 682 P.2d 878 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Whisler</i> , 61 Wn. App. 126, 810 P.2d 540 (1991).....	10
<i>Supermarket of Marlinton, Inc. v. Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 1995)	8, 11
<i>Temple v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 551 A.2d 67 (Del. Super. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 167 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. DiNapoli</i> , 8 F.3d 909 (2d Cir. 1993)	8, 12

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. McFall</i> , 558 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 904 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 36 F.3d 1190 (1st Cir. 1994).....	19
 <u>Rules</u>	
CR 11	15
ER 602	17, 18
ER 701	18, 19
ER 702	19
ER 703	18, 19
ER 804	15
ER 804(b)(1).....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 602	18
